

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MCALLEN DIVISION**

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
RIO BANK, MCALLEN, TEXAS; and
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official
capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No: 7:23-cv-00144

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS'/INTERVENORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument 3

 I. The CFPB Did Not Reasonably Address The Costs Or Benefits Of The Rule’s Discretionary Data Points. 3

 A. The Bureau’s Analysis Does Not Reflect a Reasonable Estimation of the Costs of the Expanded Data Collection Requirements. 4

 B. The Bureau’s Benefits Analysis Does Not Reflect a Reasonable Consideration of the Hypothetical Benefits of the Expanded Rule or Justify the Need for It. 13

 1. The Bureau’s “expected” benefits of the additional data points are unsupported. 13

 a. The Final Rule’s data point expansion relies on unfounded assumptions about the commercial lending market. 14

 b. The Final Rule does not demonstrate that response rates will be sufficient to allow meaningful analysis of the data. 16

 2. The Bureau did not show that the benefits of the additional data points outweigh the significant costs. 18

 II. The CFPB Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Imposing The Additional Data Collection Requirements..... 20

 A. Unlimited Bureaucratic Discretion is Not Supported by the Text of the Statute. 20

 1. The plain meaning of the text refutes the CFPB’s bid for broad discretion on what financial institutions are forced to “inquire” about from applicants. 21

 2. Statutory context also prohibits the Bureau’s overzealous interpretation. 23

 B. The Final Rule’s Expansion of Data Points Will Undermine § 1071’s Purposes as the True Costs of the Rule Will be a Decrease in Credit Availability for Women-Owned and Minority-Owned Small Businesses..... 25

 III. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because The CFPB Failed To Reasonably Consider The Warnings Presented By Federal And State Agencies, Academics, And The Regulated Community. 28

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) 29

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 23

Bailey v. United States,
516 U.S. 137 (1995) 21

Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947) 23

Bus. Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 3, 10, 28

Chamber of Commerce v. SEC,
412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 9

Chamber of Commerce v. SEC,
85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 25

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,
737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) 20

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989) 23

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001) 21

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 7, 8, 28

Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 7, 8, 9, 25

Huntington Ingalls, Inc. v. Director, OWCP,
70 F.4th 245 (5th Cir. 2023) 25

Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo,
45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022), *cert granted*, 2023 WL 3158352 (2023) 25

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 2

Mexican Gulf Fishing v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 3, 28, 29, 30

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979) 21

Price v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Tex. 2016) 9, 18, 28, 30

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 9

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 18

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 30

Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB,
86 F.4th 640 (2023) 20

Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Center v. HHS,
985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021) 2

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1811 25

12 U.S.C. § 5512..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 634..... 5

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
5 U.S.C. § 706 1, 2, 10, 21, 28

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 (Dodd-Frank Act),
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1071 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2) *passim*

Equal Credit Opportunity Act (ECOA),
15 U.S.C. § 1691, *et seq.* 12, 25

Home Mortgage Disclosure Act (HMDA),
12 U.S.C. § 2801, *et seq.* *passim*

Regulatory Flexibility Act (RFA),
5 U.S.C. § 601, *et seq.* 29

Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996 (SBREFA)..... *passim*

Truth in Lending Act (TILA),
15 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.* 6, 10

Regulations

Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B),
88 Fed. Reg. 35150 (May 31, 2023) (the Final Rule)¹..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13272, Proper Consideration of Small Entities in Agency Rulemaking
(Aug. 13, 2002) 1

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary 22

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION OFFICE OF ADVOCACY,
Background Paper on the Office of Advocacy, 2017-2020 (January 2021),
available at [https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Background-
Paper-Office-of-Advocacy-2017-2020-web.pdf](https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Background-Paper-Office-of-Advocacy-2017-2020-web.pdf)..... 5
